He pled guilty and signed a plea agreement under Federal Rule of Criminal 

Procedure 11(c)(1)(C).  The parties agreed that “[p]ursuant to [United States Sentencing 

Guidelines (“U.S.S.G.” or “Guidelines”)] § 2D1.1(c), . . . [Mr. Madrid] is responsible for 

approximately one hundred seventeen (117) grams of a mixture and substance of 

methamphetamine.”  ROA at 5.1  They also agreed to a 12-year sentence.   

At sentencing, the district court calculated Mr. Madrid’s advisory Guidelines 

sentence range.  Although the drug quantity stipulated in the plea agreement would have